

No. 23-2020

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2023

HOWARD SPRAGUE,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREENE,
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

SEPTEMBER 26, 2023

Team 17
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. N. GREENE STAT. § 106(d) REGULATES ONLY THE CONDUCT OF HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS BY GOVERNING PERMISSIBLE MEDICAL TREATMENTS AND THUS IS A PERMISSIBLE REGULATION OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT..... 6

A. N. Greene Stat. § 106(d) regulates professional conduct and must only satisfy rational basis review...... 7

B. Even if N. Greene Stat. § 106(d) does regulate speech, the statute is content and viewpoint neutral. 9

C. N. Greene Stat. § 106(d) satisfies any level of judicial scrutiny and should be upheld. 11

II. North Greene’s law prohibiting licensed health care providers from practicing conversion therapy on children is neutral and generally applicable despite incidentally burdening religious speech, and the Court should not overrule *Smith*. 14

A. North Greene’s statute prohibiting licensed health care providers from practicing conversion therapy on minors is neutral and generally applicable, and thus subject to rational basis review...... 15

i. North Greene’s law is neutral. 16

ii. North Greene’s law is generally applicable...... 21

B. This Court should not overrule *Smith*...... 24

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend I.....	14
--------------------------	----

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	16
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	30
<i>Doe v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021).....	26
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	16, 17, 28, 29
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	18, 24
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Sup. Ct. for Norfolk Cnty.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	13
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	8
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	18, 19
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	24
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop</i> , 138 S. Ct. at 1731.....	20, 21, 23
<i>Minersville School Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940).....	16, 30
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	7, 9, 13
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	13, 14
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	6, 7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	7, 9, 12
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	23, 29

<i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	27
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	30
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	30
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	10, 13
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	14
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	18, 24
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	21, 24
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	20
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	7
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	13
